CH \$740.00 46956

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM383508

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		05/03/2016	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AccessData Grouop, Inc.	
Street Address:	384 South 400 West, Suite 200	
City:	Lindon	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84042	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4695689	ACCESSDATA
Registration Number:	4553399	ILOGICAL
Registration Number:	4639346	MPE VELOCITOR
Registration Number:	4378790	AD
Registration Number:	4281886	DISTRIBUTED NETWORK ATTACK
Registration Number:	4294394	FORENSIC TOOLKIT
Registration Number:	4097867	MOBILE PHONE EXAMINER PLUS
Registration Number:	4033815	AD SUMMATION
Registration Number:	3796232	CASEVANTAGE
Registration Number:	3457182	DISCOVERY CRACKER
Registration Number:	3443685	ACE
Registration Number:	3443686	ACCESSDATA CERTIFIED EXAMINER
Registration Number:	3269786	UTK
Registration Number:	3329122	ULTIMATE TOOLKIT
Registration Number:	3120616	REGISTRY VIEWER
Registration Number:	1363032	SUMMATION
Registration Number:	1732702	ACCESSDATA
Registration Number:	2111600	SUMMATION LEGAL TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	2473656	DNA

TRADEMARK REEL: 005789 FRAME: 0100

900363691

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2514321	IBLAZE
Registration Number:	2560632	DISTRIBUTED NETWORK ATTACK
Registration Number:	2633616	FORENSIC TOOLKIT
Registration Number:	2654760	CASEVAULT
Registration Number:	3120618	FTK
Registration Number:	3120619	PRTK
Registration Number:	3207620	PASSWORD RECOVERY TOOLKIT
Registration Number:	3326507	THE KEY TO CRACKING IT
Serial Number:	86709906	LAWDROP
Serial Number:	86709887	LAWDROP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2485668403

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (248) 566-8402

Email: jlyons@honigman.com **Correspondent Name:** Brandon C. Griffith

Address Line 1: 39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 **Address Line 4:** Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	240004-373531	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brandon C. Griffith	
SIGNATURE:	/Brandon C. Griffith/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2016	

Total Attachments: 6

source=SVB IP Release #page1.tif source=SVB IP Release #page2.tif source=SVB IP Release #page3.tif source=SVB IP Release #page4.tif source=SVB IP Release #page5.tif source=SVB IP Release #page6.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005789 FRAME: 0101

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE is made as of May 3, 2016, by SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ACCESSDATA GROUP, INC. (the "Grantor") and Secured Party are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2015 (the "IP Security Agreement") pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in certain Intellectual Property Collateral (as that term is defined in the IP Security Agreement) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Secured Party pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement by and between Secured Party and Grantor dated the Effective Date (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time) (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, prior to entering into the aforementioned IP Security Agreement and Security Agreement, Grantor (under its former name, ACCESSDATA GROUP, LLC) and Secured Party were parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Prior IP Security Agreement") pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in certain Intellectual Property Collateral (as that term is defined in the Prior IP Security Agreement) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Secured Party pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Secured Party and Grantor (under its former name, ACCESSDATA GROUP, LLC) dated the Effective Date (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time) (the "Prior Security Agreement," and together with the IP Security Agreement, Security Agreement, and the Prior IP Security Agreement, collectively, the "Security Documents");

WHEREAS, the Prior IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame Nos. 4988/0473 and 5458/0570 with respect to Trademarks and at Reel/Frame No. 034963/0385 with respect to Patents; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has fulfilled its obligations under the Security Documents and requests Secured Party to terminate, release, and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral (for purposes of clarity, including all Intellectual Property Collateral as defined in the IP Security Agreement and all Intellectual Property Collateral as defined in the Prior IP Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those items set forth on Exhibit A, attached hereto (all of the foregoing, collectively, the "IP Collateral") and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, releases, and discharges its lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral.
- 2. Secured Party hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably reassigns, grants, and conveys to the Grantor, without warranty or representation of any kind, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the IP Collateral.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005789 FRAME: 0102

- 3. The parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America or her delegate, and the Register of Copyright for the United States Copyright Office or her delegate, to record this Intellectual Property Release against the IP Collateral. The Secured Party hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Intellectual Property Release.
- 4. Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be requested by the Grantor to affect the release of its security interest contemplated hereby.

{signature page follows}

21522644

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Intellectual Property Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name:

Title:

21522644

Exhibit A

Registered U.S. Copyrights

Registration No.	Title
TX0003640131	SATURN
TX0003427128	Summation blaze.
TX0004058264	Summation blaze for windows.
TX0006236000	Summation iblaze SSE.
TX0003020607	Summation II.
TX0006236001	Summation ILS middleware.
TX0006236002	Summation webblaze SSE.

U.S. Patents

Title	Patent No.	
IDENTIFYING SOFTWARE	8533836	
EXECUTION BEHAVIOR		

Registered U.S. Trademarks & Applications

Mark	App. Date/ No. Reg. Date/No.
ACCESSDATA	App 23-JUL-2014 App 86345952 Reg 03-MAR-2015 Reg 4695689
ILOGICAL	App 11-SEP-2013 App 86061794 Reg 17-JUN-2014 Reg 4553399
MPE VELOCITOR VELOCITOR VELOCITOR	App 14-MAY-2013 App 85931526 Reg 18-NOV-2014 Reg 4639346
AD	App 23-JUL-2012 App 85684463 Reg 06-AUG-2013 Reg 4378790

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005789 FRAME: 0105

<u> </u>	
A	
DISTRIBUTED NETWORK ATTACK	App 06-APR-2012 App 85591140 Reg 29-JAN-2013 Reg 4281886
FORENSIC TOOLKIT	App 30-NOV-2011 App 85484165 Reg 26-FEB-2013 Reg 4294394
MOBILE PHONE EXAMINER PLUS	App 07-OCT-2010 App 85147692 Reg 14-FEB-2012 Reg 4097867
AD SUMMATION	App 15-SEP-2010 App 85130195 Reg 04-OCT-2011 Reg 4033815
CASEVANTAGE	App 27-FEB-2008 App 77407181 Reg 01-JUN-2010 Reg 3796232
DISCOVERY CRACKER	App 05-OCT-2007 App 77297459 Reg 01-JUL-2008 Reg 3457182
ACE	App 02-MAR-2007 App 77121569 Reg 10-JUN-2008 Reg 3443685
ACCESSDATA CERTIFIED EXAMINER	App 02-MAR-2007 App 77121574 Reg 10-JUN-2008 Reg 3443686
UTK	App 12-AUG-2005 App 78691585 Reg 24-JUL-2007

	Reg 3269786
ULTIMATE TOOLKIT	App 12-AUG-2005 App 78691638 Reg 06-NOV-2007 Reg 3329122
REGISTRY VIEWER	App 12-AUG-2005 App 78691661 Reg 25-JUL-2006 Reg 3120616
SUMMATION	Reg. No. 1363032
ACCESSDATA	Reg. No. 1732702
SUMMATION LEGAL TECHNOLOGIES	Reg. No. 2111600
DNA	Reg. No. 2473656
IBLAZE	Reg. No. 2514321
DISTRIBUTED NETWORK ATTACK	Reg. No. 2560632
FORENSIC TOOLKIT	Reg. No. 2633616
CASEVAULT	Reg. No. 2654760
FTK	Reg. No. 3120618
PRTK	Reg. No. 3120619
PASSWORD RECOVERY TOOLKIT	Reg. No. 3207620
THE KEY TO CRACKING IT	Reg. No. 3326507
LAWDROP	App. Ser. No. 86709906
LAWDROP	App. Ser. No. 86709887
<u> </u>	

21522644

RECORDED: 05/06/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005789 FRAME: 0107